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Ver·zgflbusiness

Litigation & Regulatory
Six Concourse Pkwy, Suite600
Atlanta, GA 30328

July 30, 2007

Transmittal Letter No. 07-07

VIA E-FILING
Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No.2
Increasing Rates for Residential RLC, RLD, RLI, RLD-4 RLK, RLL, RLJ, Business
B2 Services and Business Service B; Add 'Flat with Cap' to Offering A and B under
Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services
("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No.2.
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Verizon Access proposes to increase the monthly recurring charges for Residential RLC
Service, Residential RLD Service, Residential RLI Service, and Residential RLD-4 Service,
Residential RLK Service, Residential RLL Service, Residential RLJ Service, Business B2
Service, Business Service B; and add 'Flat with Cap' to Offering A and B under Verizon
Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan. Verizon Access respectfully requests an
effective date of Augnst I, 2007.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680
or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

F.PS.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
162ND REVISED SHEET NO.2

CANCELS 161ST REVISED SHEET NO.2

Pages 1 ~ 154 inclusive ofthis price list are effective as ofthe date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the
original price Jist in effect on the date indicated.
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Issued: july 31, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1, 2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES
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Tariff Manager
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Atlanta, GA 30328

•
•

•

•

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
47TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3

CANCELS 46TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES
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Issued: July 31, 2007

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (CONT'Dl

Sandy Chandler
Tarlff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328
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CANCELS 39TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES
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F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
43RD REVISED SHEET NO. 5.4

CANCELS 42ND REVISED SHEET NO. 5.4

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.5 Residential RLC Service (Cont.)

Termination (Cant.)

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.9

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.9

8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and intraLATA service under
Integrated Calling Plan RLC under Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services,
FPSC No.3, companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Integrated Calling
Plan RLC under MelCommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and
Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-suascribed to
Basic Calling Plan Cunder MelCommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3
and its companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.

9) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and interstate service under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. the companion residential service offering under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. companion residential offering under MCI Communications Services,
Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.
Customers will then beautomatically re-subscribed toBasic Calling PlanCunder MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

10) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/and
from intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.
3, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Integrated
Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3 and
Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to
Residential RLD Service under this tariff.

11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, the companion residential
service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3 and Residential RLC service
under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then beautomatically re-subscribed toBasic Calling Plan C
under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3 and its companion
interstate service under htto://www.verizonbusiness.com/servlce/. and Residential RLD Service under this
tariff.

12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. the companion residential service offering under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services,
Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate.
Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff and to the
Basic Calling Plan Cunder MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $29.99
Zone 2: $33.99
Zone 3: $33.99 11

The following monthly recurring charges will apply tocustomers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale ofVerlzon
North, Inc., services orviaUNE-Platform service provided byVerizon North, Inc.:"

Zone 1:
Zone 2:

$33.99
$38.99

1/ Beginning February 1,2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: July 31, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.6 Residential RLD Service

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.10

CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.10

Customers who subscribe tothis voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.
Customers ofLifeline service asdescribed inthis tariff are eligible forenrollment inthis service. Customers must
contact aCompany representative toenroll inthis service; this service isonly available toi) customers previously
enrolled inResidential RLA, Residential RLB, orResidential RLC service under this tariff who disconnect their long
distance and intraLATA service under htlp:/Iwww.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand MelCommunications Services,
Inc. d/bfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3orii)new orexisting customers ofLifeline orLink UpService as
described inthis tariff. Unlimited local calfing isincluded with this service.

The following are not included inthe monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges,
custom calling features not included infeatures above and per-call surcharges (Le. 900/976, local intraLATA and
long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are notincluded inthe monthly Residential RLD charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as
their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified inMCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3.

The Company reserves the right todiscontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice tothe Commission, inthe event that1)tacilities are not available tothe Company toadequately provide the
service, and 2)such lack offacilities istheresult ofthe failure ofany carrier (from whom the Company issecuring
facilities toprovide the service) toprovide adequate service tothe Company.

This service isforuse byresidential customers. The Company reserves the right toadjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it isdetermined that usage isnot consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data usage charge ordisconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1:
Zone 2:
Zone 3:

$29.99
$33.99
$33.99 11

The following monthly recurring charges will apply tocustomers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, Inc., orwith MClmetro oranother carrier who provisions service either viaresale ofVerizon North,
Inc., services orvia UNE-Platform service provided byVerizon North, Inc.:"

Zone 1: $33.99
Zone 2: $38.99

11 Beginning February 1,2005, this service will no longer be available tonew subscribers.

Issued: July 31, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.25

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 100.25

8.1.15 Residential RLI Service
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1)select and designate MClmetro asits Local Exchange Carrier
(LEG) and MCI asboth its lnterexchanqe Carrier (IXC) forinterstate and intrastate calling and asitsintraLATA toll
provider forintraLATA toll calling and 2}concurrent with enrollment inthis plan, customers must also enroll inthe
companion residential service offered inhtlp:llwww.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand must subscribe to this service
asoffered inMCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No.3. Customers who
SUbscribe to thisservice may notsubscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-l, RLG, or RLH service as described in
this tariff onanother line ontheir account. Customers ofLifeline service are noteligible toreceive this product.
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service atno additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply tothisservice. This charge is identical to and shall notbein addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable tocompanion interstate service ortocompanion intrastate service. MCI
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified inthe companion residential long
distance service as setforth inhttp://www.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC NO.3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right todiscontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers onone day's
notice tothe Commission, inthe event that 1)facilities are not available tothe Company toadequately provide the
service, and 2)such lack offacilities isthe result ofthe failure ofany carrier (from whom the Company issecuring
facilities toprovide the service) toprovide adequate service tothe Company.

This service isforuse byresidential customers. The Company reserves the right toadjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it isdetermined that usage isnotconsistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $43.99
Zone 2: $45.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply tocustomers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, lnc., orwith MClmetro oranother carrier who provisions service either via resale ofVerizon Florida,
Inc., services orvia UNE~Platform service provided byVerizon Florida, Inc.:

Zone 1:
Zone 2:

$49.99
$52.99

Termination:
The following termination provisions apply tocustomers ofthis service who continue tomaintain aCompany account
and who donot elect tosubscribe toother service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from eithera) residential service under this tariff only, b)residential
service under this tariff and intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. dfb/a Verizon
Business Services FPSC No.3, orc) residential service under this tariff and interstate service under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No.3, as well as residential service
under this tariff, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed tothe service offering
under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No.3forintraLATA service
(ifcustomer retains intraLATAservice) and/or the service offering under ,
http://www.verizonbuslness.com/service/forinterstate service (ifcustomer retains interstate service) towhich
customer was subscribed atthe time ofsubscription tothis plan.

Issued: july 31, 2007 Effective: August 1,2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100.27

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 100.27

8.1.16 Residential RLD-4 Service
Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers willreceive Block 900 & 976 with this
service atno additional charge. Customers ofLifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings
cannot beaggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this service atnoadditional
charge.

IntraLATA calls are notincluded inthe monthly Residential RLD-4 charge. Customers who have selected MCI as
their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1)facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2)such lack offacilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. Ifitis determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a' $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $28.99
Zone 2: $28.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, lnc., orwith MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either viaresale of Verizon Florida,
Inc., services orvia UNE~Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.

Issued: July 31, 2007

Zone 1:
Zone 2:

$34.99
$39.99

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atianta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 100.28

CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 100.28

8.1.17 Residential RLK Service
Customers who subscribe tothis voice service must 1)select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEG) and MCI asboth itsInterexchange Carrier (IXC) forinterstate and intrastate calling and asitsintraLATAtoll
provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2)concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the
companion residential service offered in htlp:/Iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service
as offered in Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3. Customers who
subscribe tothis service may notsubscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, orRLH service asdescribed in
this tariff on another line on their account. Customers ofLifeline service are not eligible toreceive this product.
Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this service atno additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply tothis service. This charge is identical toand shall not be in addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service orto companion intrastate service. MCI
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long
distance service as set forth inhttp://www.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3.

Customer will receive unlimited localexchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting, Cailer ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right todiscontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, inthe event that 1)facilities are notavailable to the Company toadequately provide the
service, and 2)such lack offacilities isthe result ofthe failure ofany carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities toprovide the service) to provide adequate service tothe Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right toadjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. Ifitis determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $37.99
Zone 2: $39.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, Inc., orwith MClmetro oranother carrier who provisions service either via resale ofVerizon Florida,
Inc., services orvia UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.

Issued: july 31, 2007
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Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 100.30

CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 100.30

8.1.18 Residenlial RLL Service
Customers who subscribe tothis voice service must 1)select and designate MClmetro asits Local Exchange Carrier
(LEC) and MCI as both itsInterexchange Carrier (IXC) forinterstate and intrastate calling and asitsintraLATAtoll
provider forintraLATAtoll calling and 2)concurrent with enrollment inthis plan, customers must also enroll inthe
companion residential service offered inhttp://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service
as offered inMGI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC NO.3. Customers who
subscribe tothis service may not subscribe toResidential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, orRLH service as described in
this tariff on another line on their account. Customers ofLifeline service are not eligible toreceive this product.
Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service atnoadditional charge.

Amonthly recurring charge will apply tothis service. This charge isidentical to and shall not be inaddition toany
monthly recurring charge applicable tocompanion interstate service ortocompanion intrastate service. MCI
customers wlll be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified inthe companion residential long
distance service as setforth inhttp://www.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waitin9, Caller 10, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right todiscontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice tothe Commission, inthe event that 1)facilities are not available tothe Company toadequately provide the
service, and 2)such lack offacilities istheresult ofthe failure ofany carrier (from whom the Company is-securing
facilities toprovide the service) toprovide adequate service tothe Company.

This service isforuse byresidential customers. The Company reserves the right toadjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If it isdetermined that usage isnot consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $28.99
Zone 2: $28.99

The following monthly recurrinq charges willapply tocustomers having local exchange service online with
Verizon Florida, Inc., orwith MGlmetro oranother carrier who provisions service either via resale ofVerizon Florida,
Inc., services orvia UNEwPlatform service provided byVerizon Florida, Inc.:

Zone 1: $34.99
Zone 2: $39.99

Issued: July 31, 2007 Effective: August 1,2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 100.32

CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 100.32

8.1.19 Residential RLJ Service
Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1)select and designate MClmetro as its Local Exchange Carrier
(LEG) and MCI as both itsInterexchange Carrier (IXC) torinterstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll
provider forintraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment inthis plan, customers must also enroll inthe
companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service
as offered in Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3~ Customers who
subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLD~1,RLG, orRLH service as described in this
tariff on another line on their account. Customers ofLifeline service are not eligible to receive this product
Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this service atno additional charge.

Amonthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not bein addition to any
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI
customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long
distance service as set forth in htlp:!lwww.verizonbusiness.comfserviceand MCI Communications Services, Inc.
dlbla Verizon Business Services FPSC No.3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities
are available: Call Waiting, Caller 10, Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers will also receive an aHotment ofthree
(3) Directory Assistance calls atno additional charge per monthly period (this aHotment isidentical toand shaH not
be in addition to any Directory Assistance allotment applicable to companion interstate orintrastate service;
customers may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from one monthly period to the next).

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1)facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the
service, and 2)such lack offacilities is the result ofthe failure ofany carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust acustomer's service
upon appropriate customer notification. If itisdetermined that usage is not consistent with residential voice
applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $49.99
Zone 2: $55.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with
Verizon Florida, lnc., or with MClmetro oranother carrier who provisions service either via resale ofVerizon Florida,
Inc., services or via UNE~Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc..

Issued: July 31, 2007

Zone 1:
Zone 2:

$55.99
$55.99

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dlbla VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

9. Small Business Service

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.2

CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.2

9.3.1 Business B2 Service (Cant.)
Business 82 Multiline Service Option 1: Business 82 Multiline Service Option 1is available to Small Business customers
who enroll in one ofthe Offerings under Business 82 Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14)
additional lines on their account, in addition to customer's primary line. Customers who subscribe toBusiness 82 Multiline
service Option 1must 1)select and designate MClmetro asitsLocal Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI asboth its
Interexchange Carrier (IXC) forinterstate and intrastate calling and asitsintraLATA toll provider lor intraLATAtoll calling and 2)
concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand must subscribe to Business 82 Integrated Service asoffered in Mel
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No.3.

Amonthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1. Customers will receive the
following service in addition to the service described for Business B2 service as set forth in this tariff: Customers will receive
unlimited local usage on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive long distance service as described in
Business B2 Integrated Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC
No.3and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Customers may also select either the Feature Value Pak or the CID
Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff foreach additional line. Customers will be charged the monthly recurring charges
for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected. For Customers
subscribing toOffering A,Offering B,orBlock-ai-Time Offering 1ofBusiness B2 Service, theFeature Value Pak and theCID
Feature Value Pak are not available for service on Customer's primary line. Customers-will receive Block 900 &976 with this
service for each additional line atno additional charge.

Monthly Recurring Charges - BeliSoulh/Sprinl:

Business B2 Service - Primary Line:

Offering A:
Offering B:
Block ofTime Offering 1:

$66.99
$38.99
Zone 1and Zone 2: $43.99

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1- Per Additional Line:
Offering A: $51.99
Offering B: $28.99
Block ofTime Offering 1: Zone 1and Zone 2: $33.99

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2- Per Additional Line:
Offering A: $16.99
Offering B: $16.99

Monthly Recurring Charge - GTE: The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with
GTE, orwith MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC, or another carrier who provisions local exchange service either via
resale ofGTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Business B2 Integrated Service - Primary Line:
Offering A: Zones 1&2: $66.99
Offering B: Zones 1&2: $46.99
Block ofTime Offering 1: Zone 1: $43.99
Block ofTime Offering 1: Zone 2: $46.99

Business B2 Multiline Service - Per Additional Line:
Offering A: Zones 1&2: $51.99
Offering B: Zones 1&2: $34.99
Block ofTime Offering 1: Zone 1: $33.99
Block ofTime Offering 1: Zone 2: $33.99

Issued: July 31, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

9. Small Business Service

9.3.2 Business Service 8

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 120.5

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 120.5

Customers must be contacted by aCompany representative to enroll in this service or have been previously enrolled in Offering
A or Offering Bof Business 82Service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and/or intraLATA service under
http://www.verizonbusiness.com/serviceand Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No.
3.

For a rnonthfy recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited local usage.

Customers receive the following features on their primary line, where facilities are available: Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call
Forwarding, Three-Way Calling and Speed Dial 8. Customers with additional lines will continue to receive the Feature Value
Pak orthe CID Feature Value Pak asdescrtbed inthis tariff toreach additional line. Customers will becharged themonthly
recurring charges for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected.
Customers will receive Block 900 &976 with this service atno additional charge.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring
charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes,
surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Business Service Bcharge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary
intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a
VerizonBusiness Services, FL PSC NO.3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1)
facilities are notavailable totheCompany to adequately provide the service, and 2)such lack offacilities is the result ofthe
failure ofany carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the
Company.

Monthly Recurring Charges - BeIiSouth/Sprinl:

Primary Line: $33.99
Additional Line: $28.99

Monthly Recurring Charge - GTE: The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with
GTE, orwith MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC, or another carrier who provisions local exchange service either via
resale ofGTE services orvia UNE-Plafform service provided byGTE:

Primary Une:
Per Additional Line:

Zones 1&2
Zones 1&2

$41.99
$34.99

Issued: July 31,2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES uc
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 150

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 150

lOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II ICONT.l

13.2 Verizon Business Services IILocal and Long Distance Plan

Eligibility: Tobeeligible forthis plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for
interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service as described in the
Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website atwww.verizonbusiness.com
("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution
Service offered in the Mel Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff NO.3.

must subscribe toservice under Product Package Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or21 asdescribed inThe Guide.

must be a new business services facilifies-based customer ora new business services customer provisioned via UNE~Platform

(UNEwP), or an existing business services facj[jties~based customer or an existing business services customer provisioned via
UNE~P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Section3.1.2.3.1,
except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Order Expedite Charge (per line ortrunk)
T-1 Order Expedite Charge (per T1)

$60.00
$1400.00

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Amonthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to,
any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering Ais
available on aper-Local Line basis, Offering Bis available on aper-Local Trunk basis and Offering Cis available on 'a per T~1or
ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge
Iperline, trunk, T-1 orISDN-PRIJ

TIN

Tampa
$67.00

$56.00

Orlando (Sprint)
$67.00

$56.00

Orlando (BeIlSouth)
$67.00

$56.00

Miami
$67.00

$56.00

Jacksonville
$67.00

$56.00

A B~o~c""a~R"at",on"--__~~~"""'---__-';;""*~--';'~~J£"=,!!!!!'-~~,!!-",,,,"lliL__~";;;
Plan 1: 1/ $67.00
Plan 1--Flat with Cap":

$56.00

Plan 2(Rest ofState):
Plan 2 [Rest ofState] - Flat with Cap":

$67.00 1/
$56.00 T/N

*Offering AFlat with Cap: Any customer who exceeds the equivalent of800 minutes during abilling cycle will be billed for each N
additional minute ata rate of$0.05. N

SOME MATERiAL lOCATED ON THiS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 150.1. N

1/ This rate is grandfathered as ofJuly 1,2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing
line/trunks only. Ifadditional new lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1,2007.

Issued: July 31, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dlbla VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

13.2 Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan (Cont.)

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO.2
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 150.1

Monthly Recurring Charges (Cant.)

Unless the state has established adifferent requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone ofthe Top 50 M
MSA, asdefined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum ofthree lines per location. Customers whose
service location resides outside ofthe most dense zone ofthe Top 50MSA may order an unlimited number oflines.

B
B- Flalwilh Capri
C
C

$65.00 11
$61.00
$1,400.00 Y
$1,325.00

TIN

*"'Offering BFlat with Cap: Any customer who exceeds the equivalent of800 minutes during a billing cycle will be billed for each N
addllional minute atarate of$0.05. N

Benefits:
Upon installation ofCompanion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive
unlimited local exchange service usage.

M

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 150. N

.1! This rate is grandfathered as of July 1,2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing M
line/trunks only. Ifadditional new lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1,2007.

2/ This rate is grandfathered as ofApril 1,2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing
line only. Ifadditional new T1IPRI (Per Tl) are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines, effective April 1,2007. The rate will
not be offered to renewals or new customers. M

Issued: July31, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: August 1,2007


